professional, sophisticated and other exempt investors. This includes 3,179,243 fully paid ordinary shares at an
issue price of $0.04 (4.0 cents) per Share to Directors which were approved by shareholders at the Company's
general meeting on 2 November 2022 and issued on 4 November 2022.

On 21 October 2022, the Company issued 3,637,992 fully paid ordinary shares at an issue price of $0.04 (4.0
cents) per Share under Pro-rata Non-Renounceable Entitlement Offer announced by the Company on 29
September 2022.

In December 2022, the Company entered into an unsecured loan agreement with Rigi Investments Pty Ltd
(associated with Non-Executive Director – Mr Mark Lochtenberg) of $300,000 to fund working capital. Post the
pro forma date, a further $200,000 unsecured loan was entered into on 2 March 2023.

Working capital adjustments amounting to $1.98 million represent the cash spending on initial set-up and
consulting work related to feasibility studies for the Tent Mountain Renewable Energy Complex (TM-REX)
development, legal and consulting fees on TM-PHES sales and other admin and corporate expenses during the
period.

Reviewed as at Subsequent Pro Forma Pro Forma

Assets 30 Jun 2022 events adjustments 31 Dec 2022

$m $m $m $m

Note 1 Note 2

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1.32   (0.65) 4.85   5.51

Trade and other receivables 0.07   -   -   0.07

Deposits and advances 0.01   -   -   0.01

Total current assets 1.40   (0.65) 4.85   5.59

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 0.72   (0.48) 0.24

Right-of-use assets 0.10   -   -   0.10

Exploration and evaluation 15.21   -   (12.28) 2.94

Non-current deposits 0.20   -   -   0.20

Total non-current assets 16.23   (0.48) (12.28) 3.47

Total assets 17.63   (1.13) (7.43) 9.07

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 0.94   (0.18) -   0.76

Borrowings 0.04   0.30   -   0.34

Lease liabilities 0.05   -   -   0.05

Employee benefits 0.17   -   -   0.17

Total current liabilities 1.21   0.12 -   1.33

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 0.04   -   -   0.04

Total non-current liabilities 0.04   -   -   0.04

Total liabilities 1.25   0.12  -  1.37

Net assets 16.37   (1.25) (7.43) 7.70

 Equity

Issued capital 45.20   1.09 -   46.30

Reserves 4.71   -   -   4.71

Accumulated losses (33.54) (2.34) (7.43) (43.31)

Total equity 16.37   (1.25) (7.43) 7.70

- 15 -
101471428.2

2. The Proposed Transaction

Pro-forma adjustment of $8.3 million (C$7.7 million) being the upfront cash payment from TransAlta Corporation
for the sale of 50% ownership of Pumped Hydro Energy Storage project (TM-REX), net of transaction costs of
$0.8m (C$0.7 million), also recognised as a gain in Accumulated Losses. The remaining purchase consideration
is considered as a contingent asset and will be recognised in the financial statements on completion of relevant
milestones.

Payment of $2.7 million (C$2.5 million) to PMRU detailed under section 1.9 for the transfer of the freehold land